
 
 

Lynne Ridsdale 
Chief Executive 

 
Our Ref JG 
Your Ref C/JG 

Date 9 July 2024 
Contact Democratic Services 
Direct Line 0161 253 6640 

E-mail Julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

 
TO: All Members of Council 

 
Councillors : A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 

C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, 
N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, 
M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, 

G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
T Rafiq, M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, 

L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 
D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Council 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of Council which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

Place:  Bury Art Gallery, Moss St, Bury BL9 0DR 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Members require briefing on any particular item on 

the Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 

The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  
 
 

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and Officers 
and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk  

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Chief Executive 

 

 
 
(Note: Members are reminded that under Section 106 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, if a Member of a Local Authority has not paid Council Tax for at 
least two months and, even if an arrangement has been entered into to pay arrears, 

then at any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 
might affect the calculation of Council Tax, that Member must declare the fact that 
he/she is in arrears and must not vote on the matter). 

 

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Council are requested to declare any interests which they have in any items 
or issues before the Council for determination. 

 

3  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
To receive communications from the Mayor and any announcements by the Leader of the 
Council or the Chief Executive on matters of interest to the Council. 
 

4  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
To answer questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given, on any 
matter relevant to the Council or its services to the community. Up to 30 minutes will be set 
aside for this purpose. If time permits, further questions will be invited from members of the 
public present. 

 

6  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES   
 
To receive and consider the recommendations to the Council contained in the 
following minutes of: 

 
Committee/Date Subject Recommendation 

Cabinet 16th July 
2024 

Budget Update Report 
 

 Approve the increase to 

the fees and charges as 
set in section 21 and 

Appendix 1 totalling 
£444k. 

 Note the updated Net 

Revenue Budget of 
£224.480m and £1.982m 

reduction in the use of 
reserves, from £15.131m 
to £13.149m.  



Cabinet 16th July 
2024 

Housing Revenue 
Account – Proposed 
Capital Works 
Programme 2024/25 
 

 Acknowledge the 
proposed Capital 

Programme to be funded 
within the HRA, 
estimated at £19,841,760 

and recommends to 
Council that it be 

approved.  

 Subject to Council 
approval, authorises 

external competitive 
procurement to be 

commenced in respect of 
the respective schemes 
identified within the 

Capital Programme on a 
compliant basis in 

accordance with the 
Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 and the 

Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules 2022.  

 Requests reports back on 
the individual schemes 
with recommendations as 

to contract awards at the 
conclusion of the 

respective procurement 
processes.  

 Notes that whilst the 

target completion date for 
the respective contract 

works is the end of the 
current financial year, the 

duration of some 
contracts and the 
associated expenditure 

will run into 2025/26 and 
that further updates will 

be provided to Cabinet as 
part of the Budget 
reporting process.  

 Approves payments to 
Green Grants Install 

Limited for 
decarbonisation works 
under the Social Housing 

Decarbonisation Fund 
(SHDF) Wave 1 and 2 

programmes grant 



funded by the GMCA and 
delegates to the Director 
of Law and Gove 

Cabinet 16th July 
2024 

Implementation of the 
Children’s Services 
Leadership Structure   
 
 

 Note the update on the 
Children & Young 

People’s Department 
Senior Management 

Restructure, including 
work to implement the 
new structure following 

conclusion of staff 
consultation. 

 Recommend that Council 
approve in principle the 
release of the Strategic 

Lead (Schools System) 
and disestablishment of 

their role following their 
request for Voluntary 
Early Retirement with 

Severance submitted 
through the consultation 

process. – This would 
attract severance costs of 
£37,409 (which will be 

met by the Department) 
and capital costs of 

£101,325 related to the 
early release of pension 
benefits (which will be 

met centrally by the fund 
held by the Greater 

Manchester Pension 
Fund on behalf of the 
Council for this purpose). 

(These costs will vary 
very slightly dependant 

on the exact leaving 
date).  

 Delegate to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation 
with the Executive 

Director of Children and 



Young People, Director of 
People & Inclusion and 
the Cabinet Members for 

Children’s Services and 
HR and Corporate 

Affairs, final approval and 
the specific timing of 
redundancy linked to the 

completion of a number 
of strategic deliverables. 

 Recommend that Council 
approve the 

redesignation and 
revaluation of one of the 
two Assistant Director 

(Regeneration Delivery) 
roles (Chief Officer Band 

D, £83,865-£90,992) to 
Director of Regeneration 
and Project Delivery 

(Chief Officer Band E, 
£93,102 - £101,596) to 

reflect the transfer of 
responsibility for Schools’ 
Capital Development to 

this role and also an 
expanded remit in 

relation to housing growth 
and development 
following the departure of 

the former Director of 
Housing. 

 

 

a   Budget Update Report  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation is attached. 

 
b   Proposed Major Works Programme for the Councils housing stock 

2024/25  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Housing Services attached. 

 
c   Implementation of the Children's Services leadership restructure  (Pages 

43 - 52) 
 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR attached. 

 
7  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  (Pages 53 - 70) 

 
To receive a report from the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet and to answer 



written questions from Members of the Council to the Leader, Cabinet Members and Chair 
of a Committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties which 
affect the Borough, provided the necessary written notice has been given. (30 minutes) 
 
A member may ask a verbal question of the Leader, any Member of the Cabinet or Chair of 
a Committee about any matter on the Council agenda and which the Council has powers or 
duties or which affects the Borough.  Only one verbal question per Councillor. (20 minutes) 

 

8  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  (Pages 71 - 108) 
 
 

(A) A combined authority update report is attached, for information.  The focus of 
this update is the Greater Manchester Waste Authority. 

(B) The GMWA representative will then be invited to present a verbal update on 

the work of the Author
[...]
ll site show 

that Councils can raise awareness of environmental issues and ask large companies for 

action plans to address them. Through this motion we would like to achieve the same level 

of public consciousness of this issue and prompt the Government and other stakeholders to 
ask for action on this issue. 

This Council resolves to: 

 Request a meeting with United Utilities and local councillors to discuss concerns and 

explore local solutions to the discharging of sewage into rivers which either flow 
through or feed into rivers that flow through Bury MBC. 

 Write to our two local MPs outlining the concerns raised about the effective 
regulation of  United Utilities and continued spills/discharges from CSOs.  

 Write to the Regulator the Environment Agency asking that priority is given to 

addressing the discharge into all rivers not simply those in river bathing areas. 

 Write to the Regulator the Environment Agency requesting direct engagement 

between concerned members to establish what they are doing to improve water 
quality in our Borough and prevent further unnecessary spills. 

 

Council considered a notice of motion received from Councillors: A Arif,  Bayley, 
Boles, Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, 
Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, Quinn Alan, Quinn Deborah, 
Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, Smith Lucy, Southworth, Staples-Jones 



Gareth, Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley. 

Request the mandatory conditioning of Swift Bricks into new developments in Bury 
 
This Council notes: 
 
Swifts are an iconic migratory species that grace our skies each summer with their thrilling 
acrobatic flight displays, they have nested alongside us for centuries, thus providing 
opportunities for people to engage with nearby nature, which is now well recognised to be of 
great value to our well-being.  
 
Swifts and House Martins are “building-dependent” species, House Sparrows and Starlin
[...]
to: 

 
1) Request that the Council accepts that best practice, in the form of British Standard 

42021:2022, should be proposed and adopted within the new Bury Local Plan. 
2) Ensure that any plans to re-roof Bury’s Council Housing stock be seen as an 

opportunity to install Swift nesting boxes, especially if there is evidence of existing 
nests. 
 

Council considered a motion received in the names of Councillors Arif, Bernstein, 
Brown, Gartside, Harris, Hussain, Lancaster, McBriar, Rydeheard, Vernon. 

PROMOTING AN INCLUSIVE AND ACCESSIBLE ENVIRONMENT TO IMPROVE THE 

https://knowledge.bsigroup.com/products/integral-nest-boxes-selection-and-installation-for-new-developments-specification-1/standard
https://knowledge.bsigroup.com/products/integral-nest-boxes-selection-and-installation-for-new-developments-specification-1/standard


LIVES OF BLIND AND PARTIALLY SIGHTED PEOPLE WHO LIVE AND VISIT BURY  

THIS COUNCIL NOTES THAT: 

Ensuring an inclusive and accessible environment is not just a matter of compliance but a 

fundamental right and a testament to our community’s values some of which are embedded 
in the Let’s Do It Strategy. 

There are several actionable strategies which this Council can implement to improve the 
quality of life for blind and partially sighted people who both live and visit our Borough. 

THIS COUNCIL ACKNOWLEDGES THAT 

The actionable strategies include; 

Accessibility to and improvements on public transportation 

Enhancing the role of technology and digital accessibility 

Improve community awareness and education   

Improve accessibility to and inclusivity of employment opportunities   

Ensure social and recreational opportunities for blind and partially sighted people are 
accessible   

THIS COUNCIL RESOLVES 

To undertake a feasibility study to consider all matters that need to be considered to 

improve accessibility and inclusiveness for blind and partially sighted people living and 

visiting our Borough. 

The feasibility study to include contributions from all partners and interested parties 

For the Chief Executive to report back on this matter by January 2025 Council.   

     

 

a   LABOUR AMENDMENT TO THE RADCLIFFE FIRST NOTICE OF MOTION  

(Pages 109 - 112) 
 

 Attached. 

 
10   SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

 
None. 

 

11   QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS   

 
Questions on the work of Outside Bodies or partnerships on which the Council is 
represented to be asked by Members of the Council (if any). 

 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22 May 2024 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, 
C Birchmore, C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, 
U Farooq, E FitzGerald, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, 

J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, 
B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, 

C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
T Rafiq, M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, 
L Ryder, K Simpson, L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, 

G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, D Vernon, S Walmsley, 
M Walsh and Y Wright 

 
 Apologies for 

Absence 

 

D Duncalfe and N Frith 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
3 members of the public attended Part 1 of the meeting. 

 
 

 
C. 19  ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL PART 1  

C. 20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

C. 21  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 20th March 2024 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

C. 22  ELECTION OF COUNCILLORS MAY 2024  

 
The Mayor reported the outcome of the Election of Councillors held on 2 May 2024 for 

each of the seventeen wards of the Metropolitan Borough:- 
 

Besses Miriam Rahimov Labour 

Bury East Gavin McGill Labour  

Bury West Dene Vernon Conservative  

Elton  Martin Hayes Labour  

Holy
[...]
orted 

by Councillor Boles and it was agreed to: 

Note the contents of the report and progress made by the Council’s Scrutiny 

Committees over the past year. 

 
C. 28  STATE OF THE BOROUGH DEBATE  

 

Councillor E O’Brien Leader of the Council, made a statement on the State of the 
Borough describing the main achievements of the Council during 2023/2024. 

 
C. 29  **** FOR MEMBERS INFORMATION ONLY ****  DETAILS OF URGENT COUNCIL 

DECISION FORM  

C. 30  ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL PART 2  

 

 
 
 

Page 13



 

4 

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes: Part 1 of the meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.10pm) 

 

Page 14



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 24 May 2023 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Shaheena Haroon , in the 

Chair) 
Councillors A Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 
C Boles, A Booth, N Boroda, R Brown, C Cummins, L Dean, 

D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, 
D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, K Hussain, 

J Lancaster, G Marsden, J Mason, L McBriar, G McGill, 
C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
T Rafiq, I Rizvi, J Rydeheard, L Smith, M Smith, T Tariq, 

S Thorpe, D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh, M Whitby and 
Y Wright 

 
 Apologies for 

Absence 

 

Councillor S Arif 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
100 members of the public attended Part 2 of the meeting. 

 

 
C. 1  ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL PART 2 - MAYOR MAKING  

 
Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald moved that Councillor Sandra Walmsley be elected to the 
office of Mayor of the Metropolitan Borough of Bury for the Municipal Year 2023/2024, with Mr 
James Bentley as Consort and Mrs Gillian Hargreaves as Mayoress. Councillor Eamonn 
O’Brien seconded the nomination. Councillors Charlotte Morris, Yvonne Wright, Jo Lancaster, 
Ummrana Farooq and Mike Smith spoke in support of the nomination.  Councillor Shaheena 
Haroon, after calling for and not receiving any ot
[...]
Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update in respect of the restructure of the Children & Young 

People’s Department Senior Management Restructure.   

Recommendation(s) 

1. To note the update on the Children & Young People’s Department Senior 

Management Restructure, including work to implement the new structure 

following conclusion of staff consultation.  
 

2. To recommend that Council approve in principle the release of the Strategic 

Lead (Schools System) and disestablishment of their role following their 

request for Voluntary Early Retirement with Severance submitted through the 

consultation process. – This would attract severance costs of £37,409 (which 

will be met by the Department) and capital costs of £101,325 related to the 

early release of pension benefits (which will be met centrally by the fund held 

by the Greater Manchester Pension Fund on behalf of the Council for this 

purpose). (These costs will vary very slightly dependant on the exact leaving 

date).  
 

3. To delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Executive Director 

of Children and Young People, Director of People & Inclusion and the Cabinet 

Members for Children’s Services and HR and Corporate Affairs, final approval 

and the specific timing of redundancy linked to the completion of a number of 

strategic deliverables.  
 

4. To recommend that Council approve the redesignation and revaluation of one 

of the two Assistant Director (Regeneration Delivery) roles (Chief Officer Band 

D, £83,865-£90,992) to Director of Regeneration and Project Delivery (Chief 

Officer Band E, £93,102 - £101,596) to reflect the transfer of responsibility for 

Schools’ Capital Development to this role and also an expanded remit in 

relation to housing growth and development following the departure of the 

former Director of Housing.   

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Non-Key 


[...]
c consciousness 

of this issue and prompt the Government and other stakeholders to ask for action on this 

issue. 

This Council welcomes the new Labour Government’s proposals to take speedy action on this issue 

too. Including:  

 

 Requesting Ofwat make sure funding for vital infrastructure is ringfenced and can only be 
spent on upgrades benefitting customers and the environment. In addition, that any money 
not spent is refunded to customers and not given as bonuses for bosses, dividends or salary 
increases. 

 An expectation that companies to change their ‘Articles of Association’ – the rules governing 
each company – to make the interests of customers and the environment a primary 
objective. 

 Proposing that customers gain new powers to hold water company bosses to account with 
new customer panels that will allow water users to summon board members and executives. 

 Proposing, subject to consultation, that the amount of compensation customers are legally 
entitled to when key standards are not met will more than double.  

 

This Council resolves to: 

 Request a meeting with United Utilities and local councillors to discuss concerns and 

explore local solutions to the discharging of sewage into rivers which either flow 

through or feed into rivers that flow through Bury MBC. 

 Write to our two local MPs outlining the concerns raised about the effective regulation 

of  United Utilities and continued spills/discharges from CSOs.  

 Write to the Regulator the Environment Agency asking that priority is given to 

addressing the discharge into all rivers not simply those in river bathing areas. 

Write to the Regulator the Environment Agency requesting direct engagement between 

concerned members to establish what they are doing to improve water quality in our 

Borough and prevent further unnecessary spills 

1. Invite United Utilities to address members before a full  council meeting to discuss concerns 
and explore local solutions to the discharging of sewage into local rivers.  

 

2. Write to our two MPs to congratulate the new Environment Secretary for taking urgent 
action to address these concerns and request that water companies must stop discharges 
from CSOs by 2035. 

 

3. Continue the exemplar relationship with the Environment Agency that we have and work 
with them to address these concerns. 

Page 110



 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes
	24 May 23 Annual Council Part 2 Mins

	6a Budget Update Report
	6b Proposed Major Works Programme for the Councils housing stock 2024/25
	6c Implementation of the Children's Services leadership restructure
	7 LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME
	July Summary of Cabinet decisions
	Urgent_Decision-Millwood Primary School

	8 COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES
	9a LABOUR AMENDMENT TO THE RADCLIFFE FIRST NOTICE OF MOTION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 17 July 2024 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor  , in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, 
C Birchmore, C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, 
D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, N Frith, R Gold, D Green, 

J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, 
B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, 

C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
T Rafiq, M Rahimov, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, 
K Simpson, L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, 

T Tariq, S Thorpe, D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and 
Y Wright 

 
 Apologies for 

Absence 

 

I Gartside and I Rizvi 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
## members of the public attended Part 1 of the meeting. 

## members of the public attended Part 2 of the meeting. 
 

 
C. 2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Roger Brown declared a pecuniary interest with regards to the Labour Notice of 
Motion as he has shares in United Utilities.  He left the meeting, part way through 
consideration of this item. 

 
C. 3  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor reported to Council on work undertaken as Bury’s first citizen since the last Council 
meeting.   
 
The Mayor, together with Group Leaders placed on record their condolences and observed a 
minutes silence following the passing of former Councillor, Wilf Davidson and Bury resident Sir 
Howard Bernstein.   

 

C. 4  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the last meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.  

 

C. 5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of the following questions: 

Questioner Topic Responding 
Mr Birchall Paving stone hazard Cllr A Quinn 

 
Questions without notice: 
 
Questioner Topic Responding 
Mr Dixon Rochdale Old Road, Gulley Cllr A Quinn 



 

2 

Issue 

Mr Hays Prestwich Regeneration Cllr E O’Brien 

 
C. 6  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

 
(I) C

abinet – Budget Update Report  
It was moved by Councillor Thorpe and seconded by Councillor O’Brien; on being put with all 
Members voting for and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 
 The increase to the fees and charges as set in section 21 and Appendix 1 totalling £444k. 

 Note the updated Net Revenue Budget of £224.480m and £1.982m reduction in the use of 

reserves, from £15.131m to £13.149m. 
 

(II) C

abinet – Housing Revenue Account – Proposed Capital Works 
Programme 2024/25 

 
It was moved by Councillor Cummins and seconded by Councillor Thorpe; on being put with 
all Members voting for and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 
The proposed Capital Programme to be funded within the HRA, estimated at £19,841,760.  
 

(III) C
abinet – Implementation of the Children’s Services Leadership 
Structure 

 
It was moved by Councillor Rafiq and seconded by Councillor L Smith; on being put with all 
Members voting for and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves: 
 

 The release of the Strategic Lead (Schools System) and disestablishment of 

their role following their request for Voluntary Early Retirement with Severance 
submitted through the consultation process. – This would attract severance 

costs of £37,409 (which will be met by the Department) and capital costs of 
£101,325 related to the early release of pension benefits (which will be met 
centrally by the fund held by the Greater Manchester Pension Fund on behalf of 

the Council for this purpose). (These costs will vary very slightly dependant on 
the exact leaving date).  

 The redesignation and revaluation of one of the two Assistant Director 
(Regeneration Delivery) roles (Chief Officer Band D, £83,865-£90,992) to 
Director of Regeneration and Project Delivery (Chief Officer Band E, £93,102 - 

£101,596) to reflect the transfer of responsibility for Schools’ Capital 
Development to this role and also an expanded remit in relation to housing 

growth and development following the departure of the former Director of 
Housing. 

 
 
 

 

 
a   BUDGET UPDATE REPORT   

 
b   PROPOSED MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME FOR THE COUNCILS HOUSING 

STOCK 2024/25   

 



 
3 

c   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES LEADERSHIP 

RESTRUCTURE   

 

C. 7  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a) Written question (Notice given) 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work undertaken by 
him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
   
The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by Councillors on 
the following issues:     
 

 Questioner Cabinet 
Member 

Topic 

1 Cllr Birchmore Leader Elton Reservoir 

2 Cllr Pilkington Cllr A Quinn 3G Playing Pitch 

3 Cllr Moss Leader Onshore Wind 

4 Cllr Vernon Cllr A Quinn School Street Scheme 

5 Cllr Staples Jones Leader Home Building 

6 Cllr Ryder Cllr Cummins Section 21 Evictions 

7 Cllr Vernon Leader Places for Everyone 

8 Cllr FitzGerald Cllr L Smith  Redvales Family Hub 

9 Cllr J Southworth Cllr Walmsley Night Time Economy 

10 Cllr MC Briar Cllr l Smith School places 

11 Cllr Farooq Cllr T Tariq Fixing the NHS 

 
 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 12 to 15 inclusive, the Leader gave an undertaking 
that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all Councillors. The Leader 
also gave an undertaking to make these available on the Council Web Site.  
 
 b) Verbal Questions 
The Leader received verbal questions from the following Councillors present: Bernstein, M 
Smith, A Arif, Vernon, Berry, Lancaster, D Quinn and J Southworth. 
 

 

C. 8  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 
COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities and a verbal update 
from Cabinet Member, Councillor A Quinn on the work of the Waste Authority. 
The following questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules: 
 
Questioner Combined 

Authority 
Member 

Topic 

Cllr A Arif  Cllr A Quinn Fare evasion 

Cllr Staples-Jones Cllr O’Brien Investment in Bury Interchange 



 

4 

Cllr Brown  Cllr Walmsley Stop and Search 

Cllr Rydeheard Cllr Walmsley GMFRS 

 
C. 9  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
1. Combined Storm Overflows 

Councillor considered a Notice of Motion from Councillors; Birchmore, Berry, Booth, Duncalfe, 

Marsden, M Smith, Simpson and Walsh, details of which were contained in the Council 

summons. 

The Notice of motion was moved by Councillor Birchmore and seconded by Councillor Berry 

and it was proposed that, this Council resolves to: 

 Request a meeting with United Utilities and local councillors to discuss concerns and 

explore local solutions to the discharging of sewage into rivers which either flow 

through or feed into rivers that flow through Bury MBC. 

 Write to our two local MPs outlining the concerns raised about the effective regulation 
of  United Utilities and continued spills/discharges from CSOs.  

 Write to the Regulator the Environment Agency asking that priority is given to 

addressing the discharge into all rivers not simply those in river bathing areas. 

 Write to the Regulator the Environment Agency requesting direct engagement between 

concerned members to establish what they are doing to improve water quality in our 

Borough and prevent further unnecessary spills. 

 

Members considered an amendment moved by Councillor A Quinn and seconded by 

Councillor Staples Jones that: 

This Council welcomes the new Labour Government’s proposals to take speedy action on this 
issue too. Including:  

 

 Requesting Ofwat make sure funding for vital infrastructure is ringfenced and can only 
be spent on upgrades benefitting customers and the environment. In addition, that any 
money not spent is refunded to customers and not given as bonuses for bosses, 
dividends or salary increases. 

 An expectation that companies to change their ‘Articles of Association’ – the rules 
governing each company – to make the interests of customers and the environment a 
primary objective. 

 Proposing that customers gain new powers to hold water company bosses to account 
with new customer panels that will allow water users to summon board members and 
executives. 

 Proposing, subject to consultation, that the amount of compensation customers are 
legally entitled to when key standards are not met will more than double. 

 

This Council resolves to: 

 Request a meeting with United Utilities and local councillors to discuss concerns and 

explore local solutions to the discharging of sewage into rivers which either flow 

through or feed into rivers that flow through Bury MBC. 

 Write to our two local MPs outlining the concerns raised about the effective regulation 

of  United Utilities and continued spills/discharges from CSOs.  

 Write to the Regulator the Environment Agency asking that priority is given to 

addressing the discharge into all rivers not simply those in river bathing areas. 



 
5 

Write to the Regulator the Environment Agency requesting direct engagement between 

concerned members to establish what they are doing to improve water quality in our Borough 

and prevent further unnecessary spills 

1. Invite United Utilities to address members before a full council meeting to discuss 
concerns and explore local solutions to the discharging of sewage into local rivers. 

 

2. Write to our two MPs to congratulate the new Environment Secretary for taking urgent 
action to address these concerns and request that water companies must stop 
discharges from CSOs by 2035. 

 

3. Continue the exemplar relationship with the Environment Agency that we have and 
work with them to address these concerns. 

 
Members moved to vote on the amendment, with the majority of Members voting in 
favour, the Mayor declared the amendment carried. 

 
Members voted on the substantive motion, with the majority of Members voting in 
favour, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 

 

2. Swift Bricks 
 

Council considered a motion received in the names of COUNCILLORS; A Arif,  Bayley, Boles, 

Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, 
McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, 

Ryder, L Smith, Southworth, Staples-Jones, Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley, details of which were 

contained in the Council summons. 

The Notice of motion was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by Councillor FitzGerald 

and it was proposed that, this Council resolves to: 

1) Request that the Council accepts that best practice, in the form of British Standard 
42021:2022, should be proposed and adopted within the new Bury Local Plan. 

2) Ensure that any plans to re-roof Bury’s Council Housing stock be seen as an 
opportunity to install Swift nesting boxes, especially if there is evidence of existing 
nests. 

 
On being put with all Members voting in favour, the motion was carried. 
 

3. An inclusive and accessible environment to improve the lives of blind and 

partially sighted people who live and visit bury. 
 

Council considered a notice of motion received in the names of COUNCILLORS: S Arif, 

Bernstein, Brown, Gartside, Harris, Hussain, Lancaster, McBriar, Rydeheard, Vernon details of 
which were contained in the Council summons. 

The Notice of motion was moved by Councillor McBriar and seconded by Councillor Grimshaw 
and it was proposed that; 

THIS COUNCIL NOTES THAT: 

Ensuring an inclusive and accessible environment is not just a matter of compliance but a 

fundamental right and a testament to our community’s values some of which are embedded in 

the Let’s Do It Strategy. 

There are several actionable strategies which this Council can implement to improve the 

quality of life for blind and partially sighted people who both live and visit our Borough. 

THIS COUNCIL ACKNOWLEDGES THAT 



 

6 

The actionable strategies include; 

Accessibility to and improvements on public transportation 

Enhancing the role of technology and digital accessibility 

Improve community awareness and education   

Improve accessibility to and inclusivity of employment opportunities   

Ensure social and recreational opportunities for blind and partially sighted people are 

accessible   

THIS COUNCIL RESOLVES 

To undertake a feasibility study to consider all matters that need to be considered to improve 

accessibility and inclusiveness for blind and partially sighted people living and visiting our 

Borough. 

The feasibility study to include contributions from all partners and interested parties 

For the Chief Executive to report back on this matter by January 2025 Council.   

On being put with all Members voting in favour, the motion was carried. 
 

 

a   LABOUR AMENDMENT TO THE RADCLIFFE FIRST NOTICE OF MOTION   

 

C. 10  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no scrutiny review reports and specific items "called in" by scrutiny committees. 

 
C. 11  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
There were no questions on the work of outside bodies or partnerships. 

 
 

 
 
 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes: Part 1 of the meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at 3.00 pm 

 Part 2 of the meeting started at xxxxx pm and ended at Time Not Specified) 
 


